(a)  Any person who operates any motorized recreational vehicle in violation of subsection

2(a) or 2(c) above, or any owner of any motorized recreational vehicle who knowingly
permits its operation in violation 1 subsection 2(a) or 2(c) above, shall be fined one thou-
sand dollars ($1,000.00) for a first violation, fined one thousand five hundred dollars
($1,500.00) for a second violation, and shall be fined two thousand ($2,000.00) for a
third or subsequent viol at ion.

(b)  Any person age sixteen (16) or older who rides as a passenger on any motorized recre-
ational vehicle in violation of subsection 2(c)  above,  or  any owner of a motorized